

ROY COOPER • Governor

KODY H. KINSLEY • Secretary

SUSAN GALE PERRY • Chief Deputy Secretary for Opportunity and Well-Being

March 17, 2022

Dear County Finance Officer

Re: Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006

The NC Division of Social Services (NC DSS) is requesting each county provide information to comply with the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act.

The <u>Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act</u> of 2006 (FFATA), and amended in 2008 in <u>Public Law 110-252</u>, was created to ensure that the public can access information on all entities and organizations receiving Federal funds. Central to the law was the development of <u>www.USASpending.gov</u>, a publicly available website with searchable information on each Federal grant and contract over \$25,000. As of October 1, 2010, reporting on executive compensation and first-tier subawards was implemented with the development of the Federal Subaward Reporting System (<u>FSRS</u>).

As sub-awardees of grants, counties are required to provide their awardee information to the prime awardee (NC DHHS/DSS) so that we can enter the FSRS information into the Federal system as required by the Act.

The attachment to this letter needs to be completed and certified by signature of the County Finance Officer. We ask that you submit the completed form to the Division of Social Services Budget Office either by Fax (919) 334-1031 or email to Jane Long at <u>jane.long@dhhs.nc.gov</u> by May 1, 2022.

Sincerely,

Ruhel Styry

Richard Stegenga Deputy Director Division of Social Services, Business Operations

Attachment Cc: County Directors of Social Services

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF SOCIAL SERVICES • BUSINESS OPERATIONS

LOCATION: 820 S. Boylan Avenue, McBryde Building, Raleigh, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 2401 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2401 www.ncdhhs.gov • TEL: 919-855-6335 • FAX: 919-334-1018